BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Missouri-)	
American Water Company and DCM Land, LLC, for)	
a Variance from the Company's Tariff Provisions)	File No. WE-2021-0390
Regarding the Extension of Company Mains)	

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, SETTING TIME FOR INTERVENTION AND RESPONSES, AND DIRECTING A STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: May 11, 2021 Effective Date: May 11, 2021

On May 6, 2021, Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) and DCM Land, LLC (collectively referred to as the "Joint Applicants") filed an application for a variance from provisions of MAWC's tariffs with regard to the connection time and funding percentage for an extension of MAWC's water main into the Cottleville Trails development. The development is located in St. Charles County, Missouri, in the City of Cottleville. The Joint Applicants request a variance from parts of PSC MO No. 13, 1st Revised Sheet No. R 48, Rule 23A.2. and 3.

The variance requested would require a guarantee that water service connections on a new main will be established within 120 days, and that applicants for a main extension will fund 95% of the extension. Further, the Joint Applicants request a variance that allows for a connection guarantee within five years of MAWC accepting the main and determines it is ready for service, and request the applicant for the main extension fund only 86% of the extension. In addition, the Joint Applicants request a waiver of the Commission's 60-day notice requirement in 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1).

The Commission will direct notice of the application and will set a date for intervention requests and responses to the application. The Commission will also direct the Staff of the Commission to file a recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to: Board of Alderman of Cottleville, Missouri; County Commission of St. Charles County, Missouri; and the Board of Directors for Public Water Supply District No. 2 of St. Charles County, Missouri.

2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make this notice available to the media serving St. Charles County, Missouri, and to members of the General Assembly serving St. Charles County, Missouri.

3. Any person or entity wishing to intervene shall file an application to intervene no later than June 7, 2021.

4. Any objections or responses to the application shall be filed no later than June 14, 2021.

5. Staff shall file a recommendation or a status report stating when it expects to file its recommendation no later than June 14, 2021.

6. This order is effective when issued.

TON OF THE PARTY O

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of May, 2021.